

No. 99-901

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRENTWOOD ACADEMY, PETITIONER

v.

TENNESSEE SECONDARY SCHOOL
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
GREGORY B. FRIEL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Respondent is engaged in state action because it is controlled by its public school members and it serves state educational objectives	10
A. Public schools and their officials are state actors	10
B. Government controlled entities that serve government objectives are state actors	11
C. Athletic associations that are composed pri- marily of public schools in a single state are state actors	13
D. Respondent's regulation of interscholastic athletic competition constitutes state action	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>American Bankers Mortgage Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 812 (1996)	15
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	1, 10
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	11
<i>Becker v. Gallaudet Univ.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 1999)	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	21, 22
<i>Brenden v. Independent Sch. Dist. 742</i> , 477 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1973)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Carnes v. Tennessee Secondary Schs. Athletic Ass'n,</i> 415 F. Supp. 569 (E.D. Tenn. 1976)	18
<i>Chiaffitelli v. Dettmer Hosp., Inc.</i> , 437 F.2d 429 (6th Cir. 1971)	15
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass'n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 818 (1983) ...	14, 15, 16
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	18
<i>Crane v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 975 F.2d 1315 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	8, 12, 13
<i>Foster v. Ripley</i> , 645 F.2d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	1
<i>Gilpin v. Kansas State High Sch. Activities Ass'n</i> , 377 F. Supp. 1233 (D. Kan. 1973)	18
<i>Griffin High Sch. v. Illinois High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 822 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Hack v. President and Fellows of Yale College</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Conn. 1998)	15
<i>Hall v. American Nat'l Red Cross</i> , 86 F.3d 919 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1010 (1996)	15
<i>Hoover v. Meiklejohn</i> , 430 F. Supp. 164 (D. Colo. 1977)	18
<i>Jackson v. Statler Found.</i> , 496 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Louisiana High Sch. Athletic Ass'n v. St. Augustine High Sch.</i> , 396 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1968)	14, 16, 18
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	2, 10, 11, 17
<i>McVarish v. Mid-Nebraska Community Mental Health Ctr.</i> , 696 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1982)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	19
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	6, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Board of Dirs. of City Trust</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957)	8, 11, 12
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	1
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	13, 21, 22
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	21-22
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Mo. State High Sch. Activities Ass'n v. Missouri State High Sch. Activities, Ass'n</i> , 682 F.2d 147 (8th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , No. 99-5 (May 15, 2000)	10
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	11
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	5, 6
Amend. XIV	1, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 21
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI, § 601, 42 U.S.C.	
2000d	19
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, § 901,	
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)	19
18 U.S.C. 242 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	2
42 U.S.C. 1983 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	1, 2, 5, 10
42 U.S.C. 2000h-2	2
Miscellaneous:	
Tenn. Op. Att'y Gen. No. 83-163, 1983 WL 167080 (Apr. 5, 1983)	4, 20
